
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041348-2024 

Contract

Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership Trust

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

NHS Bath and North East Somerset , Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-041348

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04cc7e  

Published 23 December 2024, 9:35am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

Floor 2 North Wing 100 Temple Street

BRISTOL

BS16AG

Email

bnssg.mental.health@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041348-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041348-2024
mailto:bnssg.mental.health@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bath and North East Somerset , Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board

St Martin's Hospital Clara Cross Lane

Bath

BA2 5RP

Email

bswicb.contracts@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

https://bnssg.icb.nhs.uk
mailto:bswicb.contracts@nhs.net
https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 9

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership Trust

Reference number

BNSSG_BSW_031_2024-2025_AWP_MH

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of inpatient and community mental health services including 

Adult Community services 

Primary Care Mental Health Liaison Service

Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit

ADHD



Page 4 to 9

Acute Inpatients Services

S136 Assessment Suite

Eating Disorder Services

Community Forensic Learning Disability Services

Memory Service (excluding North Somerset)

Care Home Liaison Service

Mental Health Community Services for Older People

Recovery Service

Rehabilitation and Resettlement Services

Intensive Service Specification

Bristol Autism Spectrum Service (BASS) 

Early Intervention in Psychosis

Bristol Mental Health Specifications; Assessment and Recovery, EIP, Crisis and IHT, and CPI 

Community Perinatal Service

Asylum Seekers and Refugees 

IPS X 2

Rough Sleepers 

ROSE

CHL

PD - Sequoia Tree

DEST

Vanguard Liaison and Diversion 



Page 5 to 9

Vanguard Liaison and Diversion 

MMHS / MALT

Crisis Services Expansion/IAH 

SMI - Physical Health

Gambling Service - Placeholder

Treating Tobacco Dependency - NHSE

Young People Transitions Service

MINT

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £269,361,060

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of inpatient and community mental health services.

The Commissioner is directly awarding, following direct award process A, a contract to Avon
and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership Trust in accordance with the criteria outlined in
Regulation (9) of the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023.
For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not
apply to this award.

The contract has been awarded for the period 01/04/2024 - 31/03/2025 with no provision



Page 6 to 9

for extension included

The contract has been awarded by Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire
Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB) and 

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (BSW ICB)
with BNSSG ICB as the Co-ordinating Commissioner. 

NHS SCW CSU have been requested to issue this notice on behalf of the BNSSG ICB.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Patient Choice / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The Co-coordinating Commissioner is directly awarding, following direct award process A, a
contract Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust in accordance with the
criteria outlined in Regulation (9) of the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 7 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

BNSSG_BSW_031_2024-2025_AWP_MH

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust

NHS Bath House Newbridge Hill

Bath

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME



Page 8 to 9

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £269,361,060

Total value of the contract/lot: £269,361,060



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

BNSSG ICB Finance, Estates and Digital Committee approved the award of this contract
under PSR route A. The decision was taken in February 2024.

The Commissioner is directly awarding, following direct award process A, In accordance with
the criteria outlined in Regulation (9) of the Health Care Services (Provider Selection
Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

Decision makers:

BNSSG ICB Board  

No potential or conflicts of interest from any individuals were identified in this process.

Bristol, North Somerset, South Gloucestershire ICB and NHS Bath and North East
Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board reviewed the Avon and Wiltshire
Mental Health Partnership Trust in the Spring 2024 during which a recommendation was
endorsed to continue existing services assessment used highlighted how the current
provider met each of these objectives. The providers were able to meet the service
specification and agreed KPI's which were used to evaluate performance.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-24T05:26:19+0100
	TCPDF




